

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 25, 2015, 3:48 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 91742-6

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

CITY OF SEATTLE, d/b/a HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGIANA ARNOLD,

Respondent.

Filed
Washington State Supreme Court

DEC - 8 2015

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WASHINGTON
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

Joe Shaeffer, WSBA # 33273
MacDonald Hoague & Bayless
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604

Daniel F. Johnson, WSBA # 27848
Breskin Johnson & Townsend PLLC
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3670
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 652-8660

Attorneys for Amicus Washington
Employment Lawyers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND ARGUMENT SUMMARY 1

II. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 3

III. ARGUMENT 3

A. This Court’s Decisions in *Hanson* and *Fire Fighters*
Control This Case and Obviate Any Need to
Determine the Agency’s Authority to Grant Fees in
the Underlying Action..... 3

B. Local Governments Cannot Immunize Themselves
From RCW 49.48.030 by Enacting Self-Serving
Ordinances that Conflict with the Plain Meaning and
Purpose of the Statute 6

C. The State of Washington’s Suggestion that Employers
Will Be Less Likely to Discipline Employees is
Irrelevant Speculation. 8

IV. CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arnold v. City of Seattle, 186 Wn. App. 653, 345 P.3d 1285 (2015)..... 2, 5

Cohn v. Dep't of Corrections, 78 Wn.App. 63, 895 P.2d 897 (1995)..... 3, 5

Drinkwitz v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc., 140 Wash.2d 291, 996 P.2d 582 (2000)..... 8

Hanson v. City of Tacoma, 105 Wn.2d 864, 719 P.2d 104 (1986)..... 3, 5

HJS Dev., Inc. v. Pierce Cty. ex rel. Dep't of Planning & Land Servs., 148 Wash. 2d 451, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003)..... 7

International Ass'n of Fire Fighters, Local 46 v. City of Everett, 146 Wn.2d 29, 42 P.3d 1265 (2002)..... *passim*

McIntyer v. State of Washington, 135 Wn.App. 594, 141 P.3d 75 (2006)..... 3

Niece v. Elmview Group Home, 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997)..... 8

Trachtenberg v. Dep't of Corrections, 122 Wn.App 491, 93 P.3d 217 (2004)..... 3

Statutes

RCW 49.48.030 *passim*

Other Authorities

SMC 4.04.260(E)..... 6
